

### Investment Manager: Groww Asset Management Ltd (formerly known as Indiabulls Asset Management Co. Ltd) (CIN- U65991HR2008PLC095063) Registered Office: Plot No. 422, Udyog Vihar, Phase-IV, Gurgaon, Haryana- 122016 Tel: (0124) – 6681199.

# Notice cum addendum no. 28/2023

## Introduction to online Resolution of Disputes.

The investors / unit holders are requested to take note that, pursuant to SEBI Circular no. SEBI/HO/OIAE/OIAE\_IAD-1/P/CIR/2023/145 dated July 31, 2023, read along with circular dated August 04, 2023, a common Online Dispute Resolution Portal ("ODR Portal") has been introduced to provide investors / unit holders with a mechanism to redress their grievances.

The ODR Portal allows investors / unitholders with additional mechanism to resolve the grievances through online conciliation and online arbitration. The link to access ODR Portal is as follows: <u>https://smartodr.in/login</u>

After the introduction of ODR portal, investors / unitholders can redress grievances as follows:

1. Directly lodge a complaint with Groww Asset Management Ltd. ('the AMC') / Groww Mutual Fund ('the Fund') for resolution.

2. If not satisfied with resolution, investor / unitholder may escalate the complaint through the SCORES Portal.

3. In case not satisfied with the resolution through the SCORES, the investor / unitholder may raise a dispute on the ODR Portal.

However, investor(s) / unit holder(s) may initiate dispute resolution through the ODR Portal without having to go through SCORES Portal if the grievance lodged with the AMC / the Fund is not resolved satisfactorily.

The SEBI Circular can also be accessed on our website using the following link: <u>https://www.growwmf.in/statutory-disclosure/investor-grievances</u>

Pursuant to above changes, necessary changes will be carried out at relevant place in the Statement of Additional Information ('SAI') of the Fund and the Scheme Information Documents ('SIDs') of the schemes of the Fund.

All other terms & conditions of the schemes will remain unchanged.

**Note**: This addendum forms an integral part of the Statement of Additional Information of Groww Mutual Fund / Scheme Information Document(s) / Key Information Memorandum(s) of the Scheme(s) of Groww Mutual Fund, as applicable, as amended from time to time.

### For Groww Asset Management Ltd (formerly known as Indiabulls Asset Management Company Limited)

(Investment Manager to Groww Mutual Fund (formerly known as Indiabulls Mutual Fund)

Sd/-

## Place: Mumbai

### **Authorised Signatory**

Date: September 21, 2023

MUTUAL FUND INVESTMENTS ARE SUBJECT TO MARKET RISKS, READ ALL SCHEME RELATED
DOCUMENTS CAREFULLY.